Purchaser would allow the Group to retain more liquid financial resources.

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who will express their view

after receiving advice from the independent financial adviser to the Independent Board

Committee) consider that the terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable and are on

normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had no equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately

prior to the date of this announcement, save for its listing by way of placing on 7 February

2014. Please refer to the 2014 interim report of the Company dated 8 August 2014 for details of

the total funds raised, use of the proceeds and the intended use of amounts not yet utilized in

respect of the placing.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE BEFORE AND AFTER THE ACQUISITION

The shareholding structure of the Company before and (assuming no other change to the

issued share capital of the Company after the date of the Agreement) after the Acquisition is

summarised as follows:

Before the Acquisition After the Acquisition

Shares

Approximate

% Shares

Approximate

%

Winful Enterprises

Limited (note 1) 855,000,000 64.77 855,000,000 57.63

The Vendor (or his

nominee to take up the

Consideration Shares) — — 163,687,151 11.03

Public 465,000,000 35.23 465,000,000 31.34

Total 1,320,000,000 100.00 1,483,687,151 100.00

Note 1 : Winful Enterprises Limited is entirely owned by the Vendor.

General

The Group is principally engaged in the trading of display components of electronics, namely

thin film transistor liquid crystal display (‘‘TFT-LCD’’) panels, driver integrated circuits and

polarisers. The Group also processes some of the TFT-LCD panels that are traded by the

Group.

As the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition exceed 5% but are below

25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under the GEM

Listing Rules. As the Vendor is a director, chief executive officer and substantial shareholder